exercise of all outstanding stock options and warrants less total liabilities)
of the Company at April 30, 1996 by the number of shares of Common Stock
outstanding assuming exercise of all outstanding stock options and warrants at
April 30, 1996. Dilution per share represents the difference between the
amount per share paid by purchasers of Common Stock in this offering and the
pro forma net tangible book value per share of Common Stock immediately after
this offering. Without taking into account any changes in pro forma net
tangible book value after April 30, 1996, other than to give effect to the
sale of the 1,200,000 shares of Common Stock offered by the Company hereby
(and after deduction of underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses), the adjusted pro forma net tangible book value of the
Company at April 30, 1996 would have been $63.7 million, or $4.81 per share.
This represents an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $15.44 per
share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering and an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of $1.40 per share to existing
shareholders. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share.....   $20.25
 Pro forma net tangible book value per share adjusted for the
  impact of stock options and warrants at April 30, 1996..... $3.41
 Increase per share attributable to new investors (1).....  1.40
   -----
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after offering.....   4.81
   ------
Dilution per share to new investors (2).....   $15.44
   ======

- --------
(1) After deduction of underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
   offering expenses.
(2) Determined by subtracting the adjusted pro forma net tangible book value
   per share after the offering from the amount of cash paid by a new
   investor for a share of Common Stock.

   19

   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

  The selected consolidated financial data set forth below as of October 31,
1994 and 1995 and for each of the three years in the period ended October 31,